of the Company and its subsidiaries incorporated in the PRC and Hong Kong is RMB since all of the revenue of
these entities is derived from operations in the PRC and denominated in RMB.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk related primarily to certain bank balances and other receivables
maintained in HK$, AU$ and US$.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Wanguo International Mining Group Limited
Annual Report 2022

129

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)
(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)
Currency risk (Continued)
The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currencies denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at
the end of the reporting period are as follows:

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets
HK$ 550 481
AU$ 197 17
US$ 3,377 2

Liabilities
HK$ 7,514 7,879
AU$ 1,956 –

Sensitivity analysis
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% (2021: 5%) increase or decrease in RMB against HK$,
AU$ and US$. 5% (2021: 5%) represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis adjusts their translation at the year end for a 5% (2021: 5%) change in
foreign currency rates.

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ impact:
5% decrease in the value of the functional currency RMB

Decrease in post-tax profit for the year (261) (277)
5% increase in the value of the functional currency RMB

Increase in post-tax profit for the year 261 277
AU$ impact:
5% decrease in the value of the functional currency RMB

(Decrease )/increase in post-tax profit for the year (66) 1
5% increase in the value of the functional currency RMB

Increase/(decrease) in post-tax profit for the year 66 (1)
US$ impact:
5% decrease in the value of the functional currency RMB

Increase in post-tax profit for the year 127 –
5% increase in the value of the functional currency RMB

Decrease in post-tax profit for the year (127) –

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the
year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the relevant year.